Sheets and amortized these amounts, and the related leasehold improvements, to depreciation expense in the Consolidated Statements of
Operations. Additionally, the Company reflected tenant allowances as a component of cash flows from investing activities in the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows. The Company has determined that Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) Technical Bulletin No. 88-1,
Issues Relating to Accounting for Leases, requires these allowances to be recorded as deferred rent liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets
and requires these allowances to be amortized as a reduction to rent expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Additionally, these
rules require tenant allowances to be reflected as a component of cash flows from operating activities in the Consolidated Statements of Cash
Flows.

The consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2004 reflect the effects of this restatement. Following is a summary
of the effects of these changes in the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Operations and Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31,
2004.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations

General and administrative expense $ 689.1 $ (4.7) $ 684.4
Depreciation and intangible amortization 59.6   1.7 61.3
Operating expenses 798.7 (3.0) 795.7
Operating income 124.9 3.0 127.9
Income before income taxes 120.4 3.0 123.4
Provision for income taxes (7.8) (1.2) (9.0)
Net income 112.6 1.8 114.4
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.01 $ 0.63
Diluted $ 0.62 $ 0.01 $ 0.63

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Net cash flow provided by operating activities $ 190.4 $ 3.1 $ 193.5

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Net cash flow used for investing activities (223.3) (3.1) (226.4)
Capital expenditures 49.7 3.1 52.8

Hollywood Acquisition Costs

On March 25, 2005, the Company announced that the equity and debt tender offers relating to its potential acquisition of Hollywood
Entertainment Corporation (�Hollywood�) had expired in accordance with their terms. The Company�s decision not to continue to pursue the
acquisition was reached after a careful review of all of the available facts and circumstances. Among those things that played prominently for the
Company were

9

Edgar Filing: BLOCKBUSTER INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

BLOCKBUSTER INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS